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PETITIONFOR ZONING VARUNCE go o 4 |

TO ThL . ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

' The undersigned, legal owzer(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cuunty and woich is ?Wg
desvribed in the aescription and plat attached hereto and made a part hereol, hereby petition for a § -i_";x
Varlance from Section - 409:2:¢:(2)_to allow a crusher run parking = u,'_?' é} _
e cocmemmeeee——Aat _ip_lieu of a durable and dustless surface _____________ £0 8

e L L o . i e e -

{tar al;ig__g_l:g.y, macadam, etc.)

o T B b AR e e AL e W e N W T T L e e e T B e e S W O N A S W S N S WS A AR e N AR AN A ER S R R -

of the Toning, Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of. Ballimore County; for the
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practicel difficulty)

1. Parking lot is used only 9 hours per week.

2. Cost of asphalt paving would place a financial burden on the church.

3. Sediment and erosion control would be more costly and more
difficult to maluatalr.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1, or we, agree 10 pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law For Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare aad affirm, (J‘

under the penalties of perjury, that I/we |

y ‘ ) are the legal owner(s) of the property B ~
. which is the subject of this Petition. : & §i

Contract Purchaser: Legal Owner(s): 9y \

L T L ] e e o - T o ik o e o A o o T

_______________________________ eeeeeeee o_for Rock Church |t __ Lo
g § (Type or Print Name) b:‘““ - ;, i £
— N\ SIS A S
N O = U sl
b N Signature o o
c= % Zwer 63 oo A Ea
I.? 1 SR 3 ¥/
. _1607 Cromwell Bridge Road __ 8827337 { |
L] Address Phone No. ; .
ot I N6 -Baltimere, Maxyland 21234 ____________ o
8 § City and State i

‘;
cc % Marae, address and phene number of legal owner, con- H ;
o ‘ ‘ tract purchaser or representative to be contacted i i
e} (T . . : i
= S Ctoes TTRAONES. ...
= ity and State Name b
QO O Qo

Attorney’s Telephone No.: occocmcmomcmooooe 8304 é_/»f_‘!’é?_{’c_;/fé_ _éﬁ%g ] .

Address FPhone No. 2 ;
v
J ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Ba.. more County, this —____ lath ________ day ’

{/? b

] of __September ________ 19%4 __ thit the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through- .

out BRaltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning P

_COMMENTS

Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

County, on the ___.Bth_____ e
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BALTIMORE_COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

HARRY J. PISTEL, P E.
DIRECTOR

October 11, 1984

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE TORRESPONDENCE

Arnosld Jablon
T0.._ 7oning.Copminsioner .. .. Date..__Qctober 16, 1984 _ _______...

Norman E. Gerber, Director

FROM__Of. ice of Planring apd Zoning _

Rock Church

SUBJECT._Noa B5-1R6=A _ eeeeeee

This office is opposed to the granting of this request. In a recent
decision (Szyman v. County Board of Appeals, Ckt. Ct. Case No.
84-M-159) the Circuit Court supported the County policy which
defines macadam as a durable, dustless surface, but which prohibits

crusier run.

Norman E. Gerber,
Office of Planning and Zoning

NEG/JGH/sf

B

A M B it 2 M AN n B 8 e VA ol R A A S e v .t

RE COUNTY ODFFICE OF PLANNING § ZONING

County O0ffice Building o
1727111 W, Chesapeake Avenue -
oy Ten Towson, Maryland . 2120‘4_ :

| :,_Ybul'.--peéigigi has been received and accepted for filing this o

3k day of _Beptesber , 1.

T |
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ARNOLD GABLON
Zoning Commissioner

"~ Received by. _

A S icholas /8. Commodari L
~~ Chairman,. Zoning Plans A

- Advisory Committee
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Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commisaioner
County Qffice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Item ¢g3 (1984-1985)
Property Owner: Rock Church
S/E cor. Cromwell Bridge Rd. & Loch Raven
Elvd.
Acres:
District: 9th

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this
. office for review Ly the Zoning Advisory Committee in connection with the subject

item, .

General Co—ments:

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or
permanent) to prevent creating any nuisances or damages to adjacent properties,
especially by the concentration of surface waters. Correction of any problem
which may result, due to improper grading or improper installation of drainage
facilities, would be the full responsibility of the Petitioner.

Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabilization could
result in a sediment peollution problem, damaging private and public holdings down-
stream of the property. A grading permit is, therefore, necessary for all grading,
including the stripping of top soil.

Very~truly yours,

wiA b PhlA e

Bufeau of Pub¥ig” Services
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D BALTIMORE COUNTY
g. ?:r%sce OF PLANNING AND ZONING
9/ 1 MARYLAND 21204

494-321

Mr. Arnoid Jablon

Ioning Commissioner

County Office Building JO-4. 5y
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 1Ioning Mgsory Meeting of F-li-Fy
Item § &
Property Dwner:'QxL (fl. coveldas

Location:SelCov. Cvomwell B idd‘ R tock Rcana BlA, :

Dear Mr. Jablon:

The Division of Current Planning and Development has reviewed the subject
petition an¢ of fers the following comments. The ftems checked below are

applicatle,

JThere are no site planning factors requiring comment,

z JA County Review Group Meeting is required.

{ )A County Review Group meeting was held and the minutes will be
forward by the Bureau of Public Services.

( )Tnis site 1s part of a larger tract; therfore it 1s defined 2s &
subdivision. The plan must show the entire tract.

{ A record plat will be required and must be recorded prior
to issuance of & building permit,

}The access 1s not satisfactory.

The circulation on this site is not satisfactery.
: }The parking arrangemeai s sl satisfactory.

Parking calculations must be shown on the plan.

% ;This property contains soils which are defined as wetlands, and
development on these soils is prohibited,

( )Construction in or alteration of the floodpiain is prohibited
under the provisions of Section 22-98 of the Development
Regulations,

{ )ngelopment of this site may constitute a potential conflict with
the Baltimore County Master Plan. '

( )The amended Development Plan was approved by the Planning Board
an .

JLandsCaping should be provided on this site and shown on the plan.

YThe property 15 located in 2 deticient service area as defined by
Bi11 178-79. Mo buflding permit may be fssued until 2 Reserve
Capacity Use Certificate has been jssued. The deficient service
is . .

{ )The property is Tocated Jn a traffic area controlled by & "D level
tntersection as defined by Bill 178-79, and as conditions change
traffic capacity may become more limited. The Basic Services Areas
are re.evaluated annually by the County Councii.

( % JAdditional conments:

M&JMMMMA«J%_
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ber
Chief, Current Planning and Develcpment
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cc: James Hoswell
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. Towson, Maryland 21204 \
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- DBALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEER

October 20, 198) :

COUNTY CFFICE BLDG.
11l W, Chesaceare Avec,
Towson, “arviand 21204

Reverend Bart Plerce

Ronk Church

1607 Cromwell Bridge Read

Nicholzs . Cermvodara timore, Mzryland 2123
Chair—an

[1e ]

S - RE: Case Fo. 85~126-.A {Item No. 63)

Petitioner - Rock Church
MEVBES N Varisnce Petiticu -

Bureau ¢of

£1ginewring Dear Reverend Pierce:

Depart: .

Tratfic frgimcesing ' The Zoning Plans Advisory Com
plans gubmitted with the abov 3

e fo}lgw:ng ccmments are not

Bureau of priateness of the zoning ac

Firo Provencion

mitiee has reviewed the .
ove referenced petition. The :
intended to indicate the anoro-

‘ tion requested, but to assu
that all parties are made aware of plans or problems :rit:h

Realeh Deparvzent Teoard to th
gar e developnent pla h r :
2roject Planning this case. The Director og P?gnrtuig 233}; 2%‘18 2 begr:r.g °n
: Pla ng ma ile a writte
Sr1ding Deparemene report with Fhe‘ Zoning Commissioner with recormnndatiton
a5 to the suitability of the Tequested zoning”w 7

State Roads Commission

Board of Zduzation
ZonLng Aadminisiration Enclosed are all co

of the Committ i ;
fndustr:al Amittee at this time that off
cment i sy e €T OT reque infor-
Develorrenz mation on ypur petition. Iif similar comme;ts gro;tt;iror

remains -
Oigzigigg members are received, I will forward them to you
vl5¢, any cemment that is not informacive will be |

Placed in the hearing file. This petition was accepted for

filing on the date of th
ng e e 113 ifi]
hearing scheduled according?;?osed filing certificate and a

mments submitted from the members

Very truly yours,

. :%-/f{éé ,O/ i.’}nbziéf_:,/;é{i,

NICHOLAS B. COMIODART
Chairman

NBC:bsc Zoning Plans Advisory Committee :

Enclosurcs

BALTIMORE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING :
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
494-3550

Gl 4

LA

STEPHEN E. COLLINS |
DIRECTOR September 11, 1984

L

R

Mr. Arnold Jablon
Zoning Commissioner

County Office Building

~

o g s

Item No. 27,58,60,61,62163,/and 64 ZAC~ Meeting of September 11, 1984
Property (wner:

Iocation:

Existing Zoning: :

Proposed Zoning: .

Acres: ’ . :
*  District:

Dear Mr, Jablong

r By Hr e

T

The Department of Traffic Engineering has no camments
for item numbers 57, 58, 60, 61, 62, 63, and 64. : .
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. Traffic Engineering Assoc. II '
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Dyrsuant to the advertisement, pcsting of property, and mablic hearing on the Petition and it ” . . V ‘
appearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations wuuld/would pot ) ?M
R - . J:.u{' B Vo s Y W e i i

o

result in practicel difficulty and unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioneris) and the granting of

“
’ ‘:.‘.. ’

e RET v b

the variai~e{s) requested will/will not adversely affect the hea!th, safety, and general welfare of

the cemmunity, the variance(s) shouid /should not be granted, Ty i
: : i
Therafore, IT IS CRDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this 1
day of — 19 that the herein Petition for Variance(s i BALTIMORE COUNTY 'ﬁm e MM é v
' ' (s) to permit FIRE DEPARTMENT L 8 DEPANTMENT OF PERMITS & LICENSES RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE : BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSTONER L o
ng.ficggdmwmno 21204-2586 & 1/ 49a-3610° SEZ Corner Cramwell Bridge P AN
September 20, 1984 Rd. & Loch Raven Blvd. : OF RALTIMCRE OOUNTY ¢ f
TED ZALESKI, Jn. (1607 Cramwell Bridge Rd.)
PAUL H. REINCKE DIRECTOR 9th District e =e i
CHIEF Septamber 27, 1984 Mr. Arnold Jublon, Zoning Comaissioner : o
Office of Planniag end Zoning f
Mr. Arnold Jeblon County Office Building ROCK CHURCH, Petitioner : Case No. 85-126-A ; ™
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 ]
Offiece of Planning and Zoni..ns Dear Mr, Jablon: PPt E
Baltimore County Office Building X i
Towson, MD 24204 Comments on Item # 63 Zoning Advisory Committes Meeting are as follows: ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
¢
Property Owner; Rock Church .
Looatic.is SE/C>r. Cromwell Bridge Road and Loch Raven Blvd. P
i Existing Zoning: D.R. 2 A
. : Nick Commodari, Chairman .
Acter.rhon z:-zing Plans Aévisory Cammittee ' Proposed Zoningt yarjance to allow a crusher run parking lot in lieu of the Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the
requirad durable and dustless surface (tar & chip, macadam, etc.) .
above-entitled ma . Rot :
RE: Property owner: Rock Church ) — oun tter. HNotices should be sent of any hearing dates ‘
Diatricts: .
. or cother prooeeding 2
Location: Cromwell Bridge Road and Loch Raven Blvd. re s in this matter and of the passag~ of any preliminary
The items checked below are applicables £ rde §
. . or final O r.
Item No.: 63 ' Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 9/14/84 311 structures shall confors to the Baltimore County Building Code 1981/Council
Bill 482 State of Maryland Code for tha Handicapped and Aged; and other appli- ;
Gentlemen: cable Codes. . ;'
. ai rmit sLall be required before begimming constructium, 7/7 g Cf -
Pursuant to your regquest, the referenced property has beei surveyeg by thi:d B. A building/ pe e req ore beg conatruction 7 /;'ﬁ o Z e o - ’491/ "N e,,Lt
comm balow marked with an *X* are applicable and requir C. Repidential: Three sets of construction drawings are required to file a permit . . ¥
Bureau and t'hed ;ﬁf::rparated into the Zfinal plans for the property. application. Architect/Engineer seal is/is not required, Non-reproduced seals Phylli? Cole Friedman
to be corrected or and signatures are required on Plans and Technical Data. People's Counsel for Baltimore County
{ } 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be D. Commercial; Three sets of construction drawings with a Maryland Registered »
' Jocated at intervals or feet along an approved road 1n Architect or Engineer shall ba required to file a permit application. /4 _
accordance with Baltimore County Standards as published by the E. An exterior wall erected within 6'G for Commercial uses or 3'0 for One & Two /CC”&‘;L /“/{4__,.& M
Department of Public Works. Family use grovp.of an adjacent lot line shall be of ona hour fire resistive 7 .
construction, no openings permitted within 3'0 of lot 111::33. A firewall 1s Peter Max Zimmerman P
: uired if conetruction is on the lot line, see Table 401, line 2, Tactiom Deputy P le'
eans of vehicle access is required for the site, req o, puty People's Counsel _
( ) 2. A second m 14,07 and Table 1402, also Section 503.2 Rm. 223, Court House
; ad end condition shown at F. Reguested variance appears tc conflict with the Baltimere County Bullding Code, Towson, MD 21204 .
{ ) 3. The vehicle de Section/a . 494-2188 :
EXCEEDS the maxlmum allowsd by the Fire Department. G. A change of occupancy shall be applied for, along with an alteration permit 1 v
application, and three required sets of drawings indiceting how the structure HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th da tohe
(x) ¢ The site shall be made Lo comply with all applicable parts of the will meet tl'aa Code requirements for the proposed change. Drawings wmsy require y of Oc r, 1984, a copy ’
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. L a profesaional seal. of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Rev. Bart Pierce, Rock
Areas shall suppcrt 50,000 1lb. fire apparatus. d the site shall T ] H. Before thia office can comment on the above structure, pleass have the owner, . £
{ ) 5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the S . : ; thru the services of a Regiatered in Maryland Architect or Engineer certify to Church, 1607 Cramwell Bridge Rd., Baltimore, MD 21234, Petitioner; and
comply with all applicable requirements of the National Fire Protection E ] this office, that, the Btn}ct"ure for which a proposed change in use is proposed '
= ) g " ti rio can comply with the height/area requirementa of Tablc 505 and the required con- . :
association Standard No. 101 “Life Safety Code®, 1976 Edltion prior T . struction classification of Table 4OL, Chris Trionfo, 83(4 Harford Rd., Baltimore, MD 21234, who requested notification. :
to occupancy. P i
3 NOTE: @ Comments — The plan provided does not indicate if the structure is existing 2
( ) 6. Site plans are approved, as drawn. & or proposed. If it is existing and had a previous use, a change of occupancy } .4 ,4 :
L and alteratic- permit may be required. If it is a new structure proposed, / Cfff /’{ ? £
() 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no camments, at this time. SR a building permit shall be required. Handicapped shall be provided an = & el : .
* L A acceptable surface of walks, parking lot, etc, for access to the building. Peter Max Zimerman i
Noted and 28251 /ﬁ /’_g ‘ See Section .OL of the State Handicapped Code.
. A . _ Approved: / W KOTE: Thepe compents reflect only on the information provided by the drawings sub- i
REVIEWFR; 1 - & ion Bureau mitted to the office of Plarning and Zoning end are mot intended to be con-
Planrfing Grouwp Fire Freventlion buie strued as the full extent of any permit. If desired, additional information - ¢
Special Inspection Divisian pay be obtained by visiting Room 122 (Plans Heview) at 111 W. Chesapeaka Ave., B
Towson. 3 :
b Very truly yours, S ? '
/ : : L ¥
o Charles E. Burtham, Chief ] g o -
, o Plans Review . .
® e g, g T i Q% CEB:es Lo
o %f 5, S PR - ™ e - - N Z :
s i OSSR 4 st a i . . i
- » O | i
o IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE . : ; ; : - P
T SE/corner of Cromwell Brilge Paving would not have any effect on the reasoning behind requiring such by 5 In response to the trucking-facilities legislation, the Baltimore County ; ) heth i
. : . the grant would do substantial injustice to ap- i
Road and Loch Raven Boulevard * ZONING COMMISSIONER - : ati _ waether . p
1 - the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), namely the alleviation of a dust SR Planning Board introduced and adopted, by resolution dated February 17, 1983, an plicant as well as other property owners in the dis- ;
{1607 Cromwell Bridge Road} S trict or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied
9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY (137 . : - n pplie ;
problem caused by traffic utilizing the parking a.ea. - amendment to the CMDP, Section IX—Miscellaneous Adopted Design Provisions, pur- S for would give substantial relief; and &
Rock Church b Case No., 85-126-4 f g i _ SR : i
’ The Petitioner seeks relief from Section 409.2.c.{2), BCZR, and Section f suant to the authority vested in it by Section 504, BCZR. This amendment prom- g 3. whr_ether relief can be granted in such fashion that the H
Petitioner ¥ _ spirit of the ordinance will be observed and public ¢
_ IX.A.2.a, Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP), pursuant to Sec- & ulgates trucking-facility paving standards, which were intended to assure that safety and welfare secured, -
£ X %X % %X E ¥ ® % % .
tion 307, BCZR. = parking areas are of such design, quality, or character that they will not be ? '7"3 Anderson v, BRd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 [(1974). )
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW . i . o . . _ b
o The BCZR do not define "durable and dustless". MWebster's New Colleglate N likely to deteriorate in such a way that a public nuisance would be created or ' It is clear from the testimony that if the variance were granted, such use § .
The Petitioner herein requests a variance to allow a crusher run surface on P : ; . ine: . s X
d Dictionary defines "durable" as being able to endure; lasting; enduring; not » that the public interest would otherwise be adversely affected. Section IX.A.2 as proposed would not be contrary to the spirit of the BCZR and would not result !
its parking lot rather than a durable and dustless surface, as more particularly . wearing out. "Dustless" obviously would mean to be dust free—to prevent fine : :2 sets out the stardards to be applied: in substantial detriment to the public good. :
shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. ko5 : inds 3 ; 3 N .
dry pulverized particles of earth or fine powder of any kind; to prevent a cloud ‘3 (1) a bituminous concrete surface over a suitable base; S After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear .
The Petitioner, by Reverend Bart Pierce, appeared and testified. Also tes- g . . ; Ly b oo i s ' Ty
N » 2¥ » @PP s ] of dust. By analogy, reference to the BCZR limiting the parking surfaces of E (2) = Portland-cement concrete surface over a suitable £ that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship would result if the instant 4 S
3 i - - BE . . . A T base; or T 2 5 3
tifying 1in behalf of the Petitioner was Chris Trionfo. There were no Protes 3 trucking facilities to particular types of paving, specifically in Sections § ’ variance were not granted. It has been established that the requirement the Pe- R
tants. i Cy . C g (3) twe (2) or more applications of bdiiuminous surface . _ ¥
5 410.3.B.7 and 410A.2.B.6, can be utilized to clarify the County Council's intent % "f treatment over a suitable base. H titioner seeks relief from here would unduly restrict the use of the land due to RS 1
Testimony indicated that the church is situated on an 8.8-acre parcel with ; 3 . . . HE
P and which confarms to the reasonableness of the use of the term "durable and } In other words, Section IX.A.2 requires a durable and dustless surface for * k- the special conditions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the vari- Yy
a parking area adjacent to the church building. See Petitioner's Exhibits 2 I - ; : Lo i . . : i
g dustless™ as intended by Section 409.2.c. R trucking-facility parking areas. If Section 409.2.c and Section IX.A.2 are con- ; ance requested will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general : 3?
= : . S - - Ay
through 6. Surrounding the parking area on three sides 1s a paved driveway & ; : : Vo o Rt
The meaning of the plainest words in a statute may be controlled by the : strued as a whole, it Is evident that thz Council irtended for the paving stan- i welfare. § R . ;g
which leads to Cromwell Bridge Road, an approximate distance of 600 feet. There - £ ¢ . . b e "
4 7‘ context. A statute should be so construed that all of its parts harmonize with , dards for trucking facilities to be imposed for all parking areas for more than % Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing f x”*‘ ) z
re no homes or commercial buildings within a quarter of a mile of the property. s é . : T . s Ay
& d property L3 ey % ach gther and render them consistent with its general object and scope. FPitt- S five vehicles when 1t used the term "durable and dustless". f on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the variance requested 2 ‘}'? _
' 'The parking lot is composed of a crusher run base and stone surface. The topo- ; E \ i . - § 1 : { § R
% \ : 1 % man v§ /Housing Authority, 25 A&.2d 466. The intent of the BCZR must be deter i e A Certainly, the clear and plain meaning of the term requires application of ; s hould be granted. :r
g b lof the property and the layout of the building and lot make a crusher run 5t i ; ; ; - : % =t ‘ Y . . ‘
3 . 4mined being construed as a whole. Smith v. Miller, 249 Md. 390. The spe | = L ndards required by Section IX.A.2. In order to deviate from those stan- %%} Theiref‘ore, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissinner of Baltimeore County, % ;
| . . - N ; 4 ; w— E | . [ A
referable. The building and parking area are located hil - : e . . . — A,s :
o p g p g area on a hill sur : E ific![znguage delineating the requirement for a durable and dustless surface in .‘ : variance is necessary. ' 1Z2¢ £ 4ay of November, 1984, that the Petition for Zoning Variance to }
O by a valle and if paved, the i i 9 15 < % : 3
2 run~off would reed to be directed into a - 3 £ .
b y ¥ paveds 18 Secti$y- 409.2.c. (2} must be construed in light of all of the provisions concern= 12 area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning O 1low Hficrusher run surface rather than a durable and dustless surface be and is 3 %
o : - . - o : ' i ek
ater drainage system which would require an expense not within the 7 _ 3 : L 3 . H o
|_,>_, | y P LCS ing {¥e surface area for parking lots so that the various parts of the BCZR are | a Ton would cause practical difficulty to the petitioner and his property. S 8 ereby BRANTED, from and after the date of this Order, subject, however, to the { ,‘;’;
et héx budget, A crusher run surface would allow water to be absorbed without S ot - . ; i= . i o= . £
o Fjoc givenjthelr intended effect. Moreover, the relationship between these various 1wl . Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area ] i o yfollodig restrictions: ; SV URE
Lot It 13 important to note that the parking lot would be utilized no more ' 1. . . 1L 1 o A
o p p g 5 provifions regulating the surface area for parking lots must be reconciled as a ; E | the petitioner must meet the following: 5 E F § 1. The Petitioner shall iasure that the surface of the ; S §
e ine hours per week and that there would not be extensive dust produced and S = . . : L - parking area is maintained at all times, i.e., no poi- P S }
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Baltim un Development Processing
ore County County Office Building

- .
Lepartment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Averue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

September 19, 1996

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
Rosalio, Silverman & Kotz, P.A.
Suite 220, Nottingham Centre
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4513

RE: The Rock Church
Temporary Dormitory for Approx. 30
Special Needs Students
Zoning Case #91-94-SPH, #85-126-A
9th Election District

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Reference is made to your letter of September 5 to Arnold Jablon, Director of
Permits and Development Management, and your supplemental letter of September 9,
both of which | will reply to. You have requested on behalf of your client, Rock Church,
that this office concur that the proposed special needs student dormitory would be in
keeping with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations and the above referenced

Zoning cases.

At a meeting in this office on September 9, it was explained that the students
had experienced abuse or neglect and would only temporarily live in the dormitory, not
to exceed 90 days, after which time they would continue to attend class but they would
later return to the family home or be placed in foster care or a residential facility. As
was further explained, the temporary dormitory accommodations and student services,
similar to transitional services offered by other religious institutions, will be "accessory
to" and not change the "principal church operations” at the site.

I have discussed your proposal with Arnold Jablon and simply stated, this
office would agree that the temporary dormitory use for approximately 30 special
students would not conflict with the Balfimore County Zoning Regulations and would be
within the spirit and intent of the zoning cases. Our final approval would be contingent

upon:

the revision of the site plan in the latest zoning case to reflect
the changes, even though the proposal may be less intense;
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notifying this office and requesting re-approval should the
special student accommodations be proposed to exceed 3Q;

an understanding that should there be complaints received in
the Permits and Development Management Office concerning
this operation that, after notification, a public hearing must be
filed in this office for (a) special exception for a community care
center and/or (b) special hearing to approve transitional student
accommodations as accessory to a church.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at (410° *87-3391.

Very truly yours,

W&J,@wﬂ

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:scgj

c: Councilman Joseph Bartenfelder




